Fixed deposit with licensed banks - - 25,788,663 25,788,663
Cash and bank balances - - 14,749,597 14,749,597

 (27,403) 74,753 113,327,633 113,374,983

Financial Liabilities
Trade payables - - 18,083,907 18,083,907
Other payables and accruals - - 14,452,823 14,452,823
Amount owing to related parties - - 2,041 2,041
Hire purchase payable - - 85,005 85,005
Term loans   169,500,000 169,500,000
Bankers’ acceptances - - 62,644,000 62,644,000

 - - 264,767,776 264,767,776

Net !nancial (liabilities)/assets (27,403) 74,753 (151,440,143) (151,392,793)

Add: Net !nancial liabilities denominated

in the entities’ functional currency - - 151,440,143 151,440,143

Currency exposure (27,403) 74,753 - 47,350

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2014

 83

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

40.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies at the end
of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

  The Group
   2014 2013

   Increase/ Increase/
   (Decrease) (Decrease)

   RM RM

E"ects On Pro!t After Taxation

Brunei Dollar:
- strengthened by 5%   5,747 -
- weakened by 5%   (5,747) -

United States Dollar:
- strengthened by 5%   4,736 (1,028)
- weakened by 5%   (4,736) 1,028

Singapore Dollar:
- strengthened by 5%   1,700 2,803
- weakened by 5%   (1,700) (2,803)

E"ects On Equity

Brunei Dollar:
- strengthened by 5%   5,747 -
- weakened by 5%   (5,747) -

United States Dollar:
- strengthened by 5%   4,736 (1,028)
- weakened by 5%   (4,736) 1,028

Singapore Dollar:
- strengthened by 5%   1,700 2,803
- weakened by 5%   (1,700) (2,803)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash $ows of a !nancial instrument will $uctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing !nancial
assets and liabilities. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most favourable interest rates available.  Any surplus funds of
the Group will be placed with licensed !nancial institutions to generate interest income.

Information relating to the Group’s exposure to the interest rate risk of the !nancial liabilities is disclosed in Note 40.1
(c) to the !nancial statements.

Notes to the Financial Statements (cont’d)
For the Financial Year Ended 31 March 2014

84

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

40.1 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a) Market Risk (Cont’d)

(ii) Interest Rate Risk  (Cont’d)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates as at the end of
the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

 The Group The Company
  2014 2013 2014 2013

  (Decrease)/ (Decrease)/ (Decrease)/ (Decrease)/
  Increase Increase Increase Increase

  RM RM RM RM

E"ects on Pro!t After Taxation

Increase of 25 basis points (bp)  (328,263) (387,076) (206,335) (307,118)
Decrease of 25 bp  328,263 387,076 206,335 307,118

E"ects On Equity

Increase of 25 bp  (328,263)  (387,076) (206,335) (307,118)
Decrease of 25 bp  328,263 387,076 206,335 307,118

(iii) Equity Price Risk

The Group does not have any quoted investments and hence is not exposed to equity price risk.

(b) Credit Risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and other receivables.
The Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures
on an ongoing basis. For other !nancial assets (including cash and bank balances), the Group minimises credit risk by dealing
exclusively with high credit rating counterparties.

The Group establishes an allowance for impairment that represents its estimate of incurred losses in respect of the trade

[…]

5. Direct and Indirect Interests of the Directors and Substantial Shareholders in the Proposed Renewal of Authority for Share Buy-
Back (Cont’d)

 The e#ects of the proposed share buy-back on the shareholdings of the Directors and substantial shareholders as at 30 June 2014 are set
out below based on the following assumptions:-

(a) the proposed share buy-back is implemented in full, i.e. up to 10% of the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital or 7,911,721 of
the Company’s shares are purchased; and

(b) the shares so purchased are from shareholders other than the substantial shareholders and Directors of the Company.

 Before Proposed Share Buy-Back After Proposed Share Buy-Back
 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
 No. of   No. of  No. of  No. of
Directors shares % shares % shares % shares %

Ng Chin Huat - - 43,613,877*  55.13 - - 43,613,877* 61.25
Cheah Yong Hock 1,125,600 1.42 - - 1,125,600 1.58 - -
Kong Sau Kian - - - - - - - -
Lim Kim Meng - - - - - - - -

Notes:

*   Deemed interested by virtue of his and his spouse direct interest in Everest Hectare Sdn. Bhd. via Section 6A of the Companies
 Act, 1965.

 Before Proposed Share Buy-Back After Proposed Share Buy-Back
 Direct Indirect Direct Indirect
Substantial No. of   No. of  No. of  No. of
Shareholders shares % shares % shares % shares %

Everest Hectare 43,613,877 55.13 - - 43,613,877 61.25 - -
Sdn. Bhd.

Ng Chin Huat - - 43,613,877*  55.13 - - 43,613,877* 61.25

Yap Su P’ing - - 43,613,877*  55.13 - - 43,613,877* 61.25

Ng Tiong Seng  10,276,258 12.99 - - 10,276,258 14.43 - -
Corporation
Sdn. Bhd.

Notes:

* Deemed interested by virtue of his and his spouse direct interest in Everest Hectare Sdn. Bhd. via Section 6A of the Companies
 Act, 1965.

6. Potential Advantages and Disadvantages of the Proposed Renewal of Authority for Share Buy-Back

The potential advantages of the Proposed Renewal of Authority for Share Buy-Back to the Company and its shareholders are stated in
Section 2 above.

The potential disadvantages of the Proposed Renewal of Authority for Share Buy-Back to the Company and its shareholders are as
follows:-

(a) the amount of !nancial resources available for distribution to the shareholders of the Company will decline and this may result in